RESOLUTION NO. 751

A RESOLUTION repealing Resolutions No. 724, 728, 745 and 748, which declared the intention of the City Council to order a local improvement, commonly known as the City-wide storm sewer L.I.D., for the construction of storm drainage sewers, catch basins and related improvements, and which resolutions set forth the nature and territorial extent of the improvement, set dates for hearing objections thereto, and provided for the giving of notice of such hearings.

WHEREAS, the City Council on January 28, 1958 passed Resolution 724, on February 25, 1958 passed Resolution 728, on June 24, 1958 passed Resolution 745, and on July 8, 1958 passed Resolution 748, which resolutions declared its intention to order a local improvement for the construction of storm drainage sewers, catch basins and related improvements, set forth the nature and territorial extent of the improvement, set dates for hearing objections thereto, and provided for the giving of notice of such hearings; and

WHEREAS, numerous written protests to said improvement have been filed with the City Council, signed by the owners of the property within the proposed local improvement district subject to a substantial portion of the total cost of the improvement as shown and determined by the preliminary estimates and assessment roll of the proposed improvement district; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has held hearings on said proposed local improvement district; has heard objections to said improvement; has considered the timeliness, cost, and desirability of said improvement; has considered the financial ability of the City and its residents to pay for said improvement at this time; and has considered the ability of the City to sell the bonds with which to finance said improvement; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Bellevue as follows:

Section 1. That it is to the best interest of the City and its residents that the construction of the proposed local improvement consisting of storm drainage sewers, catch basins and related improvements, commonly known as the City-wide storm sewer L.I.D., be discontinued in its present form.

Section 2. That Resolution 724 passed by the City Council on January 28, 1958, Resolution 728 passed February 25, 1958, Resolution 745 passed June 24, 1958, and Resolution 748 passed July 8, 1958, declaring its intention to order a local improvement for the construction of storm drainage sewers, catch basins and related improvements, setting forth the nature and territorial

extent of the improvement, setting dates for hearing objections thereto, and providing for the giving of notice of such hearings, be and the same are hereby repealed.

PASSED by the City Council this 14 day of August

1958, and signed in authentication of its passage this 14 day of August

1958.

(SEAL)

Mayor

Attest:

City Clerk